

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Frederick L. Sharp, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-11276-WGY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT PAUL SEXTON'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Neil T. Smith _____

Neil T. Smith (BBO# 651157)

Neil.Smith@klgates.com

K&L Gates LLP

State Street Financial Center

One Lincoln Street

Boston, MA 02111

Tel: (617) 261-3100

Fax: (617) 261-3175

Counsel for Paul Sexton

Dated: November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The SEC’s Time-Barred Allegations 1

 II. Statutory Background 3

 III. Legislative History 4

STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Under Established Case Law, the NDAA Does Not Revive Time-Barred
 Claims 7

 A. The SEC Cannot Overcome the Strong Presumption Against
 Reviving Expired Claims 7

 B. The NDAA Lacks Any of the Language Necessary To Restore
 Time-Barred Claims 8

 C. Applying the NDAA in This Case Would Have an Impermissible
 Effect 11

 D. The SEC Cannot Rely on Allegations of Post-2015 Receipt of
 Funds by Mr. Sexton 11

 E. The SEC’s Counterargument Is Unpersuasive 13

 II. Revival of Stale Claims Would Constitute an Unlawful *Ex Post Facto*
 Punishment 15

 III. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Supports Dismissal 18

 IV. The Request for Injunctive Relief Is Untimely 19

 V. The Request for Civil Monetary Penalties Is Untimely 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdisamad v. City of Lewiston</i> , 960 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Busey</i> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) (pl. op.).....	15
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC, Sec. Litig. v. Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 7, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Ill. Army Nat. Guard</i> , 215 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	11
<i>Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	16
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lattab v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 11

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, L.L.C.,
432 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2005), as amended (Feb. 8, 2006)..... *passim*

Liu v. SEC,
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....16

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....10

Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.,
765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985).....15, 18

Massachusetts v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Mass. 2011) . Civil.....15, 16

NLRB v. Loc. 176, United Brother. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO,
276 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1960).....16, 18

Ora Catering, Inc. v. Northland Ins. Co.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D. Mass 2014)6

Peralta v. Gonzales,
441 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2006).....8, 10

Quaak v. Dexia S.A.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005)9, 15

SEC v. Cohen,
332 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)6, 12, 19, 20

SEC v. Durgarian,
477 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2007)13

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)19

SEC v. Jones,
300 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Mass. 2018)12, 20

SEC v. Kellen,
No. CV 20-3861-RSWL-AGR, 2021 WL 4907238 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2021)18

SEC v. Kokesh,
884 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2018)12

SEC v. Sargent,
329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....19

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004)9, 10

United States v. Badger,
818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016)16

United States v. Dwinells,
508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007).....18

United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,
459 U.S. 70 (1982).....18

Wallace v. Reno,
194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999).....11

Weingarten v. United States,
865 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017).....14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77.....17

15 U.S.C. § 78.....4, 17, 19

15 U.S.C. § 80.....17

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....3, 4, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1658.....8

Other Authorities

American Bar Association (Jan. 27, 2021), *available at*
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2021/02/sec-disgorgement-authority/.....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....13
